A RESOLUTION ON THE REPORT BY THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION ENTITLED RAIL SERVICE IN THE MIDWEST AND NORTHEAST REGION

WHEREAS, Urbana, Illinois, is now served by several railroads; and

WHEREAS, any curtailment of rail service to Urbana could have severe economic effects on the Urbana community and on the Champaign County, Illinois area more generally; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission has drafted a resolution that provides for orderly consideration of any area 'problems that could arise from curtailment of service prior to the termination of new rail service to our community.

THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, that the City Council does hereby endorse Resolution 161 of the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission that was passed by the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission on March 6, 1974.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois this

day of March, 1974.

Duane Eckerty: City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 22 day of March, 1974.

Hiram Paley, Mayor

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN SS.

I, DUANE ECKERTY, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and keeper of the records, files and seal of said City, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution entitled, "A RESOLUTION ON THE REPORT BY THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION ENTITLED RAIL SERVICE IN THE MIDWEST AND NORTHEAST REGION", adopted by the City Council of Urbana, Illinois, on the 18th day of March, A.D. 1974, as appears in the records and files in my office remaining.

Given under my hand and seal of said City of Urbana, Illinois, this 22nd day of March, A.D. 1974.

CITY CLERK

(SEAL)